## House Bill 1123 (AS PASSED HOUSE AND SENATE)

By: Representatives Blackmon of the 146<sup>th</sup>, Clark of the 147<sup>th</sup>, Harden of the 148<sup>th</sup>, Epps of the 144<sup>th</sup>, and Dickey of the 140<sup>th</sup>

## A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT

To amend an Act authorizing the governing authority of the City of Warner Robins to levy

2 an excise tax pursuant to subsection (b) of Code Section 48-13-51 of the O.C.G.A., approved 3 May 11, 2009 (Ga. L. 2009, p. 3981), as amended, particularly by an Act approved May 12, 2015 (Ga. L. 2015, p. 4161), so as to identify the projects or tourism product development 4 5 purposes and specify the allocation of proceeds of the excise tax; to provide for related matters; to repeal conflicting laws; and for other purposes. 6 7 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA: 8 **SECTION 1.** 9 An Act authorizing the governing authority of the City of Warner Robins to levy an excise 10 tax pursuant to subsection (b) of Code Section 48-13-51 of the O.C.G.A., approved May 11, 11 2009 (Ga. L. 2009, p. 3981), as amended, particularly by an Act approved May 12, 2015 (Ga. 12 L. 2015, p. 4161), is amended by revising Section 2 as follows: 13 "SECTION 2. 14 The enactment of this Act is subsequent to the adoption of resolutions of the governing authority of the City of Warner Robins dated December 15, 2008, March 2, 2009, and 15 March 7, 2016, which specify the tax rate, identify the projects or tourism product 16 17 development purposes, and specify the allocation of proceeds."

18

## **SECTION 2.**

19 All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are repealed.

1